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O F F E N C E S A N D C R I M E S . 

TABLE CCI. Age of juvenile criminals convicted for indictable offences by provinces 
1909 and for the period 1885-1909. 

Provinces. 

Under 16 years. 16 years and 
under 21. Totals. 

Canada 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Manitoba 
New Brunswick . . . . 
Nova Scotia ; . 
Ontario 
Prince Edward Island 
Quebec 
Saskatchewan 
Yukon Territory 
Canada, 1885-1909 . . . 

1,102 48 1,424 101 2,526 
52 — 20 1 72 
34 - 76 - 110 
26 4 103 15 129 
30 2 30 2 60 
69 - 62 4 131 

654 35 733 65 1,387 
7 8 - 15 

222 6 380 14 602 
7 1 12 - 19 
1 - - - 1 

18,327 844 22,286 1,767 40,613 

149 
1 

19 
4 
4 

100 
20 

1 

2,611 

TABLE ecu. Age of juvenile criminals convicted for indictable offences by classes of 
offences 1909 and yearly average for the period 1885-1909. 

Offences. 

Under 16 years. 16 years and 
under 21. Totals 

Offences against the person 
Offences against property with vio­

lence 
Offences against property without 

violence 
Malicious offences against property.. 
Forgery and offences against the 

currency 
Other offences not included in the 

above offences 

Totals 

Yearly average 1885-1909 

33 3 

152 1 

883 
20 

41 

3 1 

11 2 

1,102 48 

733 34 

155 

199 

935 
20 

35 

80 

1,424 

891 

12 188 

3 351 

81 
1 

1,818 
40 

1 38 

3 91 

101 2,526 

71 1,624 

15 

4 

122 
1 

2 

5 

149 

104 

TABLE CCIII. Sentences for principal crimes 1885-1909. 

Classes of crimes. Year 
ended 

Sept. 30. 

Death 
sentences. 

Death 
sentences 
executed. 

Death 
sentences 

commuted 
to life in 
prison. 

Life 
sentences 
in prison. 

High treason Ill 

NO. 
10 
1 

NO. 
2 
1 

NO. 
4 

NO. 

Ill 

NO. 
10 
1 

NO. 
2 
1 

NO. 
4 

1 Ill 

NO. 
10 
1 

NO. 
2 
1 

NO. 
4 


