## OFFENCES AND CRIMES.

Table cci. Age of juvenile criminals convicted for indictable offences by provinces 1909 and for the period 1885-1909.

Provinces.	Under 16 years.		16 years and under 21.		Totals.	
	m.	f.	m.	f.	m.	f.
Canada	1,102	48	1,424	101	2,526	149
Alberta		-	20	1	72	1
British Columbia			76	-	110	-
Manitoba		4	103	15	129	19
New Brunswick	. 30	2	30	2	60	
Nova Scotia		35	62	CE .	131	10
Ontario	654	30	733	65	1,387	10
Quebec		e	380	14	15 602	2
Saskatchewan	. 424	1	12	14	19	4
Yukon Territory	1 1		12	_ [	1	
Canada, 1885–1909	18,327	844	22,286	1,767	40,613	2,61

Table coil. Age of juvenile criminals convicted for indictable offences by classes of offences 1909 and yearly average for the period 1885-1909.

Offences.	Under 16 years.		16 years and under 21.		Totals.	
	m.	f.	m.	f.	m.	f.
Offences against the person Offences against property with vio-	33	3	155	12	- 188	15
lence	152	1	199	3	351	4
violence	883 20	41	935 20	81 1	1,818 40	122 1
currency	3	1	35	1	38	2
Other offences not included in the above offences	11	2	80	3	91	5
Totals	1,102	48	1,424	101	2,526	149
Yearly average 1885-1909	733	34	891	71	1,624	104

TABLE CCIII. Sentences for principal crimes 1885-1909.

Classes of crimes.	Year ended Sept. 30.	Death sentences.	Death sentences executed.	Death sentences commuted to life in prison.	Life sentences in prison.
Murder. High treason Rape.	1885 1885 1885	NO. 10 1	NO. 2 1	NO. 4	NO. 1